

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 18-7010

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

IN RE: RAIL FREIGHT FUEL SURCHARGE ANTITRUST LITIGATION -
MDL NO. 1869

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:07-mc-00489-PLF, Honorable Paul L.
Friedman, U.S. Senior District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

WARREN POSTMAN
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000

BRADLEY N. GARCIA
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PREDOMINANCE REQUIREMENT OF RULE 23 IS INDEPENDENT OF THE <i>DAUBERT</i> TEST FOR ADMISSIBILITY OF EXPERT EVIDENCE	6
A. Rule 23 Requires District Courts To Conduct A Rigorous Analysis Of Whether Common Questions In Fact Predominate Before Certifying A Class	6
B. The Fact That Expert Testimony Is Admissible Does Not Mean That It Suffices To Actually Prove That The Rule 23 Preconditions Have Been Satisfied, Which Is What Supreme Court Precedent Requires.....	10
C. Plaintiffs’ Approach Would Undermine The Purpose Of The Rigorous Analysis Rule 23 Requires And Invite Abuse.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	9, 20
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	15, 18
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	7
<i>*Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	3, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 19, 21
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	2, 10, 11
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)	15, 19
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	7, 20
<i>*Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	5, 8, 12, 13
<i>In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.</i> , 783 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2015)	15
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	14, 15, 19
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	17

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.-MDL No. 1869</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	17, 18
<i>Kleen Prods. LLC v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 831 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1582 (2017)	17
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	7
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	7
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	16
<i>*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	3, 6, 8, 10, 13, 18, 21
<i>West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002)	16, 17, 20
<i>Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010).....	9
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) advisory committee’s note to 1966 amendment.....	10
